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JOB INFORMATION:

SYMBOL LEGEND ABBREVIATIONS GENERAL

A/C Air Conditioner HC Hollow Core SD Storm Drain BID TYPE: SINGLE PRIME
410000 EXISTING SITE GRADE ELEVATION ADD Addendum HD Head gl Section BID OPENING: PRIVATE
. VU SITE CRADE ELEVATION AT Aemte HOWR  Handwar SM Similr CERTIFIED PAYROLL: REQUIRED
\— ANOD  Anadised HORZ  Horisontl 0 Sewe INDIANA SALES TAX: NOT INCLUDED
SECT. NO. ARCH Architectural HT Height Ss Storm Sewer OWNER IS SALES TAX EXEMPT FIRE HYDRANT FLOW TEST SUMMARY
BD Board HTG Heater STL Steel
@E | seerion cur oo pulan AC flotne VoAt S0 S Time:
DWG. NI, BM Benchmark INS Insulation SUSP  Suspended BONDS , PERMITS, AND INSURANCE Date: 1/28/2019 Municipality: Terre Haute
SECT. NO BM Beam INT Interior T&B Top and Bottom Residual Hydrant "A": # 710 Flow Hydrant "B": # 739
! ! BO Bottom Of JST Joist T&G Tongue and Groove . Static Pressure 56 Static Pressure 56
i BID BOND: NOT REQUIRED : -
BOS Bottom Of Steel JT Joint TEL Telephone
& INTERIOR ELEVATION DETAIL ggg‘}"[‘ EZ;:E-; Eﬁs]/{ E:glal:(l)ityed ig[{ ¥1;;C](<)f PERFORMANCE BOND NOT REQUIRED Residual Pressure 54 :g::llzrg:.‘zseure 252 " 4
DWG. NIO. BSMT Basement LP Light/ Utility Pole TOS Top Of Steel LOCAL BUILDING PERMITS: BY EACH CONTRACTOR FOR THEIR WORK Coefficient 0.9
c Control Joint Lw Light Weight TYP Typical Residual pressure: 54 psi One (1) nozzle flowed
DETAIL MARK CLG Ceiling MAX Maximum UNO Unless Noted Otherwise BUILDERS RISK POLICY: BY OWNER (INCLUDING POLICY DEDUCTIBLE) ’
CL Center Line MECH Mechanical VB Vapor Barrier
DWG. NIO. CLR Clear MFR Manufacturer VCT Vinyl Composite Tile Flow @ 20 psi residual: 5783 gpm
CMU Concrete Masonry Unit MIN Minimum VERT Vgrtical UTILITY COST DURING CONSTRUCTION
100’=0” ELEVATION MARK gol glela“ Out ﬁgc ﬁ;ssﬁlangog;n \\xjo \\2’,131‘ . Requested pressure: psi
C(())NC anlfrne?e MTD Moum;yj pening we W;te%oset ) Requested flow: gPM  Available flow @ desired pressure: 7335 gpm
0 TP ——— A e e AR ELECTRICITY: BY OWNER
9 oot conanuous NS Noutn Contract e Wide Flange WATER: BY OWNER Name: Wabash Valley Health Center (L MA (N
ondensing unt umboer ater rieal .
@ DOOR NUMBER g}{ glrllbljlilrfga ?ountain TI:IIgéVI Egin%zaécale g;fw: g:iﬁz(ti Wire Fabric GAS BY OWNER Address: Waldbieser eSS
DIA Diameter OA Over all
w-1 WINDOW CALL OUT DIM Dimension oc On Center SOIL AND CONCRETE TESTING:
BiL BEEZH Spout 83 83:}‘3;5“““““ CONCRETE: BY OWNER Test meets requested criteria: YES
ROOM NAME. AND NUMBER VG D A U SOIL: BY OWNER
EA Each. . o PLAM Plastic'Laminate T;ﬁime d Values
o Erton o R System O hvmont FIRE SUPPRESSION / SPRINKLER SYSTEM: b
@ NEW DOOR EEE\C/ E}ectrtic (al) EE gower Pole PROVIDE AND INSTALL NFPA 13 WET SPRINKLER SYSTEM o |
EMER  Emergency PSF Pounds per Square Foot COMPLETE IN THE ENTIRE BUILDING.
E% EEEEIWQY gf}c ggf;jiifgi?;ﬁ?“°h PROVIDE COMPLETE CERTIFIED DESIGN DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, 80
/\ EXISTING DOOR EXSTG Existing QTY Quantity STATE SUBMITTALS, AND STATE OF INDIANA DESIGN RELEASE.
® o pxpansion A Radus REFER TO ATTACHED FLOW TEST - SEE THIS DRAWING. "
FBO Finished By Others RD Roof Drain 6
/@ PLAN OR NUMBERED NOTE EEC ]]::;;): rE])?trizri:;uisher and Cabinet Egg Ez;zfgseiitor FIRE EXTINGUISHERS.: ‘i;
EFN Eﬁiﬁzg Floor gg%}: ﬁgﬂl‘}ffrec‘i q PROVIDED BY THE OWNER AS DIRECTED/LOCATED § 50 |
1EII:IRD lF:Ioord . EEgD Eeql_li_red BY THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT. ﬁ a0
oundation evision a
00 oom INSTALLED BY HANNIG CONSTRUCTION, INC.
EiG Eooting EI;(?AU Eou%}_}Op[ejni_ng i |
auge oof 10 nit
GALV  Galvanized 5 Supply Ar TEMPORARY WALLS:
o o B ctor oo qanitary Sewer HANNIG CONSTRUCTION, INC. SHALL SUPPLY AND 2
GYPBD  Gypsum Board SCH Schedule INSTALL TEMPORARY WALLS AS REQUIRED FOR DEMOLITION -
AND ASBESTOS/LEAD ABATEMENT.
RADON REMOVAL SYSTEM . 0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5(1;00 6000 7000 8000
THIS SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGN/BUILD COMPLETE BY A COMPANY Flow (apm)
CERTIFIED FOR MITIGATION OF RADON LEVELS.
SEE WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS FOR SHORT TERM AND LONG TERM
RADON LEVELS.
=
= | S
2 ..
s | 22| &
=R =
z | g | 21&
.. S
GOVERNING CODES ; - % %
< A
2008 INDIANA BUILDING CODE 8 A A <
(IBC 2006 EDITION - WITH INDIANA AMENDMENTS)
CAUTION 2008 INDIANA FIRE CODE g, PROJECT: 18-20
LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES \\\\\\\\\ 13 ///////// FILE: C #F
T i (IFC 2006 EDITION - WITH INDIANA AMENDMENTS) Skxesfennlet, o
MANHOLES, INLETS, VALVES, AND MARKS MADE UPON 2012 INDIANA PLUMBING CODE S3S¥ ofgé,
T R B D AR P e TN (IPC 2006 EDITION - WITH INDIANA AMENDMENTS) §Z§ 19900108 = g
ABOVE GROUND EVIDENCE OR FOR WHICH NO ABOVE 2008 INDIANA MECHANICAL CODE 2% state oF $oS
LOCATIONS OF SAID EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES (IMC 2006 EDITION - WITH INDIANA AMENDMENTS) %};’@f,,ym ARSES
SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 2010 INDIANA ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE ////////i& lgﬁx{‘_‘“ \\\\\\%\
: ANy AN AL comsTRUETION (ANSI/ASHRAE 90.1 - 2007 EDITION - WITH INDIANA AMENDMENTS) W\ _
CALL 811 OR 1-800-382-5544 2009 INDIANA ELECTRICAL CODE Pkt R flrise  \_
| 48 HOURS BEFORE DIGGING (NEC 2008 EDITION - WITH INDIANA AMENDMENTS)
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CODE REVIEW
NUMBERED NOTES:

(:) 1 HOUR STAIR ENCLOSURE WITH 1 HOUR DOORS

LOWER LEVEL NOTES:

1. EXISTING LOWER LEVEL AREA = 5,669 SF
LOWER LEVEL ADDITION AREA = 0
TOTAL LOWER LEVEL AREA = 5,669 SF

2. EXISTING LOWER LEVEL FINISH FLOOR IS
APPROXIMATELY 45 1/2” BELOW EXTERIOR
GRADE ELEVATION

THE CONTENTS OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE THE SOLE PROPERTY OF
MICHAEL R. WALDBIESER ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC.
AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED OR TRANSFERRED IN ANY WAY
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF MICHAEL R. WALDBIESER
ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC.

ALL REPORTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, COMPUTER FILES, FIELD
DATA, NOTES, AND OTHER DOCUMENTS AND INSTRUMENTS
PREPARED BY MICHAEL R. WALDBIESER ENGINEERING &
CONSULTING, INC. (DESIGN PROFESSIONAL) AS INSTRUMENTS OF
SERVICE SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF MICHAEL R.
WALDBIESER ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC. MICHAEL R.
WALDBIESER ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC. SHALL RETAIN
ALL COMMON LAW, STATUTORY, AND OTHER RESERVED RIGHTS,
INCLUDING THE COPYRIGHT THERETO. THIS STATEMENT SHALL
NOT BE REMOVED FROM THIS DRAWING FOR ANY REASON.

DATE REVISIONS

N\

SN
Q%;Ro W,

N\ %,

N i %,
Sy, %%,
S %

=33~ S|l w 42 0=

="=z»n 0O — ===
= JZ Z]| « 85Z=

0%, ‘ol £ S55S
Z 2y I NSESS

////// SI”""“M
Mg TN SN

Mmmmmmw

Y

WABASH VALLEY HEALTH CENTER, INC.

1436 LOCUST STREET
BUILDING ADDITIONS & RENOVATION

TERRE HAUTE, INDIANA 47807

A?/M./%z)%n -)

\

R

=]

PHONE: (812) 232-6510

L R WALDBIESE

ENGINEERING & CONSULTING. INC.

STRUCTURAL, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, & ELECTRICAL DESIGN

=y

% 5

o0

==

o <

0%z

a1 Z =<

2 =HEA

Ao

> S &

q SR

| g5

o 2Z2

‘|.|.-| Ohm

2 > oM

c"}) <O

@ O nx

- =
=i
1—‘|

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
DATE: 09-11-19
DRAWN BY: MRW

J

APPROVED BY: MRW

PROJECT: 18-20
FILE: Life Saf #F




86'-4"
BUILDING ADDITION

36’0 65'-0"
BUILDING ADDITION 47 —gr
BUILDING ADDITION
EXIT/ ®
= m
5 2 EXIT/
= EMERGENCY =  EMERGENCY |
= LIGHT
.8 LIGHT
S|a NEW STAIR #3 UH
J< S103 e
Sy
Z - STORAGE
A 128
= VESTIBULE
m - ﬂ
ﬁ
5 |! J \ = =
8 " EXISTING
o—o0—o | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | EXIT/ LI
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 EMERGENCY
LIGHT ! CHECK-IN .
n 1|1 §
>
5 [ H
i -
4 - - - -
= A\ CHECK-OUT
g T T T T TROPHY EEE——
sy | | | | DISPLAY
%H HSemee=== Se===== HS===== —_——==== CASE EXISTING
EXISTIN EXAM RM:
ELEVATOR (111 |
[0'4
| | LDEI
| | | | NEW EXISTING ok
° ELEVATOR EXAM_RM. Eo
EXIT FOYER gz
NEW EXIT/ LIGHT E @ EMERGENCY || Al
EXIT/ REGISTRATION AREA EMERGENCY fJ EMERGENCY LIGHT
<EXIT j] EMERGENCY [155] — LIGHT TIN AREA LIGHT @ STING
LIGHT
_ TV M CORRIDOR
SOILED [106]
[ [T ] LINEN | B
C o = z EXISTING @L
= EXAM RM. EXISTING
NEW N a [109] EXAM_RM.
WAITING AREA 17 i [108]
NAV. L] |
OFFICE - :
EXISTING - EXISTING
STAIR #1
EMERGENCY CORRIDOR S
< o LIGHT [102] EMERGENCY
< LIGHT EXIT
(274
- EXISTING LIGHT
> R - RESTROOM — —
=z FR I u— | LA |
il EXIT/ Il: | I'
DOCUMENT EMERGENCY
NAV. DISPLAY LIGHT UNDER-COUNTER |
OFFICE | _EXIT REFRIG. |
5 153] | 5
— ~ 1 ‘ —
TV |_ . [ | ! L L |: ‘Q
[ NEW = — — =
CTERGENCY R | CORRIDOR EXIT/
Ll — /—"J\ = 1T _ROOM MECH. RM EMERGENCY EXIT/
 _ . LIGHT EXIT EMERGENCY
T s N—- 133 =
| / RESTROOM ‘Q 2 \ LIGHT T
@3] T = i
! - NURSES’ STATION |
| - [114]
EXIT/ l : vestiauEe 8
NEW EMERGENCY WL e e e e e — ] 1 T [1s]
LIGHT
NEW | SIORAGE )
CORRIDOR | [123] -
'Iu [132] _r S
BARIATRIC -~ | - — —
EXAM RM. 6/“ \E' _i — — :1.
151 — RESTRO —
L — = FUERGENC
IGHT // EXISTING 8'-8"
—— CORRIDOR BUILBENG ADDITION
CLINIC EXIT/ —
EMERGENCY EXIT
LIGHT‘:I T T - LIGHT —————
NEW ] )
EXIT/ CORRIDOR |: NEW PROVIDERS
EMERGENCYE [135] EXAM RM. | PLCE
LIGHT | - |
I |
EXISTING y
— _ @ STAIR #2
- (NI TaT=)]
% 4 SO Nl e — — — —
& EMERGENCY NEW E _ i —
- — ] FR LIGHT NURSES’ STATION M CORRIDOR
> ] EXISTING _
o I [142] [13¢] CORRIDOR NEW
NEW LAB . - NEW FMERGENCY NEW [104] CORRIDOR
I STATION T o EXAM RM. | IGHT~—a EXAM RM. . [116 ]
| 1e5 ' i ez I T 5 NEW
I ! ! EXAM_RM,
5 T b [i19]
| ! ! EXIT/
i i EMERGENCY
—V i i LIGHT
! ! G &
m NEW NEW PROVIDERS NEW
EXAM_RM. EXAM_RM. OFFICE. MECH. RM NEw ‘ BARIATRIC
146 -145 144 -143 EXAM RM.
| EXAM RM. EXAM R [121] —
| o
| (0]
1 |
|
[
] EXISTING EXIT/
| ——- @g VESTIBULE  EMERGENCY
= [105] LIGHT —
====;=== d__hH

NEW
FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

m m

~1—1

UpP

12'-8"
BUILDING ADDITION

LOCATION OF
SECOND
HC RAMP

86'-4"

CODE REVIEW
NUMBERED NOTES:

@ 1 HOUR STAIR ENCLOSURE WITH 1 HOUR DOORS

FIRST FLOOR NOTES:

1. EXISTING FIRST FLOOR AREA = 5,669 SF
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TOTAL SECOND FLOOR AREA = 5,669 SF
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FIRE PROTECTION AND CODE CONSULTANTS

CODE SUMMARY

Scope of Project:

The project involves an addition and renovation to the existing Wabash
Valley Health Center in Terre Haute, Indiana. The building will be used
as an outpatient clinic and classified as a Group B occupancy. The
construction type will be classified as Type V-B construction. The open
perimeter area increase is based on providing an open perimeter with
a 30 feet yard space around at least 70 percent of the building
perimeter. The building will be protected throughout by an automatic
fire sprinkler system per NFPA 13.

Applicable Codes:

2014 Indiana Building Code (IBC) (2012 International Building Code,
with Indiana Amendments)

2014 Indiana Mechanical Code (IMC) (2012 International Mechanical
Code, with Indiana Amendments)

2009 ANSI/ICC A117.1 Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities

2012 Indiana Plumbing Code (IPC) (2006 International Plumbing
Code, with Indiana Amendments)

2009 Indiana Electrical Code (IEC) (2008 NFPA-70 National Electric
Code, with Indiana Amendments)

2014 Indiana Fire Code (IFC) (2012 International Fire Code, with
Indiana amendments)

2014 Indiana Fuel Gas Code (IFGC) (2012 International Fuel Gas
Code, with Indiana amendments)

2010 Indiana Energy Conservation Code (IECC) (ASHRAE 90.1, 2007
Edition)

Occupancy Classification:

Group B (Section 304)

Type of Construction:

Type V-B (i.e. combustible materials with 0 hour fire rated structure)

Building Height:

2 Stories, 48 Feet

Building Area:

Lower Level approx. 5,669 ft?
15 Floor approx. 9,392 ft?
2" Floor approx. 5,669 ft2

Total approx. 20,730 ft?

Fire Protection & Code Consultants, LLC

FIRE PROTECTION AND CODE CONSULTANTS

Allowable Height:

Allowable Area
Floor:

Total Building:

3 stories, 60 feet (Table 503 and Section 504)(sprinkler increase)

31,050 ft? : (Based on using sprinkler increase)

93,150 ft? : (Based on using sprinkler increase)

PASSIVE FIRE RESISTIVE REQUIREMENTS

Exterior Bearing Walls

Interior Bearing Walls

Exterior Non-Bearing Walls

Opening Protectives

Ext. Wall

Structural

Frame (primary
columns and girders)

Permanent Partitions

Floors

Roof

Corridors

Shafts

0 hour (Table 601)
0 hour (Table 601)
0 hour (> 20 feet from prop. line or center line of street, Table 602)

0 hour (> 10 feet from property line, Table 704.8)

0 hour (Table 601)

0 hour (Table 601)

0 hour (Table 601)

0 hour (Table 601)

0 hour (Table 601)

0 hour (Table 1018.1) (fully sprinklered)

2 hour (connecting 4 or more stories) (Section 713.4)

1 hour (connecting 3 or less stories) (Section 713.4)
(exception 3 of section 1009.3 permits unenclosed stairs where

the building sprinklered and the floor openings are protected by
draft curtains and close spaced sprinklers per NFPA 13)

Exit Widths:

Door, ramps, etc.
Stairs

Travel Distance
Common Path of Travel

Number of exits required

Exit Separation

Panic Hardware

80 people per foot (0.15 inches per person, Section 1005.3.2)

60 people per foot (0.2 inches per person Section 1005.3.2)

300 feet (B occupancy) to an ext. door or stair enclosure (Table 1016.1)
100 feet to a choice of two exits (Section 1014.3)

2 from each area > 50 people; 3 when > 500 people; 4 when > 1,000
people

Separated by one-third the diagonal distance of the space

Required from A and E occupancy > 50 people (Section 1008.1.9)

Egress Capacity

Required:

Lower Level = 57 occupants X 0.15 = 8.55" door width
57 occupants X 0.20 = 11.4" stair width

18t Floor = 92 occupants X 0.15 = 13.8" door width
92 occupants X 0.20 = 18.4" stair width

2" Floor = 57 occupants X 0.15 = 8.55" door width
57 occupants X 0.20 = 11.4" stair width

Provided:

Lower Level = 64" door width
42" stair width

15t Floor = 128" door width
164" stair width

2" Floor = 108" door width
114" stair width

ACCESSIBILITY

Accessible Route

Areas of refuge

Accessible route is required to required exits.

Not required

INTERIOR FINISH
Stair Enclosure and Exit
Passageways ClassAorB
Corridors and Lobbies Class A,BorC
Assembly Areas Class A,BorC
Offices and Rooms Class A,BorC
EGRESS

FIRE PROTECTION

Occupant Load Factors:
Business areas

Storage/ Mechanical

Assembly (Tables & Chairs)

Assembly (waiting areas)

100 ft? (gross) per person
300 ft? (gross) per person
15 ft2 (net) per person

15 ft? (net) per person

Active Fire Protection:

Automatic Sprinkler System

Standpipes

Provided (Section 903)
Not Required (Section 905.3.1)
Ambulatory Care Facilities shall be provided with electronically

supervised automatic smoke detection system within the ambulatory
care facility and in public use areas (Section 907.2.2.1).

e 1520 Main Street e Indianapolis, IN 46224 e T +317.486-5188/F + 317-486-5189 e www.fpc-consultants.com

Fire Protection & Code Consultants, LLC

FIRE PROTECTION AND CODE CONSULTANTS

* 1520 Main Street e Indianapolis, IN 46224 e T +317.486-5188/F » 317-486-5189
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FIRE PROTECTION AND CODE CONSULTANTS
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Fire Alarm System

Exit signs
Emergency lighting

Fire extinguishers

Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system
and provide occupant notification throughout the notification zones
upon sprinkler water flow may omit the automatic smoke detection
system (exception 907.2.2.1).

Manual fire alarm boxes are not required where the building is
sprinklered throughout and the occupant notification appliances will
activate throughout the notification zones upon sprinkler water flow
(exception 907.2.2)

Required where two or more exits are required (Section 1011.1)
A minimum average of 1 foot-candle (Section 1006.3.1)
Required for commercial cooking equipment, storage, use and

dispensing of flammable and combustible liquids and special hazard
areas (Section 906, IFC)

PLUMBING FIXTURES

Plumbing fixtures may be based on the actual or anticipated occupant load. (Section

2902.1.1)

Plumbing fixtures are required based on the following factors:

Business Water Closets: 1 per 25 for the first 50 and

1 per 50 for the remainder exceeding 50

Lavatories: 1 per 40 for the first 80 and

1 per 80 for the remainder exceeding 80

Drinking fountains: 1 per 100

Service sink: 1

SECONDARY POWER

Emergency Power

Fire detection and alarm system

Exit signs and emergency lighting

Standby Power

Not Required

ELEVATOR

Standby Power

Elevator Lobbies

Elevator operation

Elevator standby power not required. (elevator not used as accessible
means of egress)

Elevator Lobbies are not required. (exception 4, Section 713.14.1)

Phase 1 and Phase 2 operation required.

Fire Protection & Code Consultants, LLC

FIRE PROTECTION AND CODE CONSULTANTS
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PHASE 1 - PART 4

ASBESTOS ABATEMENT IN LOWER LEVEL

CAN BE DONE DURING PART 1 AND PART 2

REFER TO PATRIOT ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL,
INC. REPORT DATED JANUARY 17, 2019,

PHASE 2
COMPLETION OF ALL REMODELING WORK
IN LOWER LEVEL OF THE BUILDING
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NEW CONSTRUCTION PHASING PLAN
LOWER LEVEL
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NEW PARKING LOTS ON NORTH SIDE
NORTH ADDITION FOUNDATIONS AND WORK TO GRADE
LOWER LEVEL ASBESTOS ABATEMENT

PART 11 NEW PARKING LOT - NORTH SIDE - WEST

PART 2: NEW PARKING LOT — NORTH SIDE - EAST

PART 3: NORTH ADDITION FOUNDATIONS AND WORK TO GRADE
CAN BE DONE DURING PART 1 AND PART 2

PART 4: ASBESTOS ABATEMENT IN LOWER LEVEL
CAN BE DONE DURING PART 1 AND PART 2

LOWER LEVEL REMODEL - ENTIRE LOWER LEVEL WORK TO COMPLETION
NORTH ADDITION - COMPLETION OF ENTIRE ADDITION

PART 1+ IST FLOOR SOUTHEAST NEW EXAM ROOM & NURSES STATION REMODEL
START WITH ASBESTOS ABATEMENT OF POSSIBLE FLOOR TILE.

ALSO REMOVE LEAD BASED PAINT AND PLASTER ON WALLS INDICATED.
NEED TEMPORARY HEAT FOR EXISTING NORTHEAST EXAMS ROOMS
WHICH WILL REMAIN IN SERVICE.

PART 2: COMPLETE WEST SIDE ADDITION IN ITS ENTIRETY

NEwW WEST SIDE PARKING LOT - AFTER COMPLETION OF

OF NEwW WEST SIDE ADDITION.

EAST SIDE VESTIBULE ADDITION TO COMPLETION

NEW EAST SIDE PARKING LOT AFTER COMPLETION OF NEW EAST SIDE
VESTIBULE ADDITION

ALL WORK IN PART 2 OF PHASE 3 CAN HAPPEN DURING
PART 1 OF PHASE 3

NORTHWEST EXISTING BUILDING REMODEL

TO INCLUDE NEW CHECK-IN DESK AND WAITING AREA.

START WITH ASBESTOS ABATEMENT 0OF POSSIBLE FLOOR TILE.

ALSO REMOVE LEAD BASED PAINT AND PLASTER ON WALLS INDICATED.

COMPLETE 2ND FLOOR REMODEL

REMODEL 0OF EXISTING SOUTHWEST CORNER OF EXISTING BUILDING.
REMOVE LEAD BASED PAINT AND PLASTER ON EXTERIOR WALLS AT
LOCATIONS INDICATED.

REMODEL OF EXISTING NORTHEAST EXAM ROOMS
START WITH ASBESTOS ABATEMENT 0OF POSSIBLE FLOOR TILE.
ALSO REMOVE LEAD BASED PAINT AND PLASTER ON WALLS INDICATED.
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MICHAEL R. WALDBIESER ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC.
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PHASE S

COMPLETION OF ALL REMODELING WORK

IN 2ND FLOOR 0OF THE BUILDING
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NEW CONSTRUCTIN PHASING PLAN

SECOND FLOOR
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SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

PHASE 1: NEW PARKING LOTS ON NORTH SIDE
NORTH ADDITION FOUNDATIONS AND WORK TO GRADE
LOWER LEVEL ASBESTOS ABATEMENT

PART 11 NEW PARKING LOT - NORTH SIDE - WEST
PART 2: NEW PARKING LOT — NORTH SIDE - EAST

PART 3 NORTH ADDITION FOUNDATIONS AND WORK TO GRAD